
By:AAHughes S.B.ANo.A1861

(In the SenateA-AFiled MarchA4,A2025; MarchA17,A2025, read

first time and referred to Committee on State Affairs; MayA5,A2025,

reported favorably by the following vote: Yeas 9, Nays 1;

MayA5,A2025, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV

HughesAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

PaxtonAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

BettencourtAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

BirdwellAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

HallAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

Hinojosa of NuecesA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

MiddletonAAAAAAAAAA AAA AAA AAAXAAA AAA

ParkerAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

PerryAAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

SchwertnerAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

ZaffiriniAAAAAAAAAA AAA AXA AAAAAAA AAA

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

relating to the appointment of a special prosecutor by the court of

criminal appeals for certain criminal cases.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTIONA1.AASubchapter C, Chapter 2A, Code of Criminal

Procedure, is amended by adding Article 2A.112 to read as follows:

Art.A2A.112.AAAPPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL PROSECUTOR FOR CERTAIN

CASES. (a) In this article, "prosecuting attorney" means a

district attorney, criminal district attorney, or county attorney

with criminal jurisdiction.

(b)AAA law enforcement agency that investigates an offense

prescribed by the election laws of this state may present to the

court of criminal appeals a report that includes the

investigation’s findings and a description of any evidence obtained

as a result of the investigation.

(c)AAOn receipt of a report under Subsection (b), the court

of criminal appeals shall appoint a special prosecutor to:

(1)AAreview the report; and

(2)AAmake a determination to:

(A)AAbring a criminal action based on the report;

(B)AAdecline to bring the action described by

Paragraph (A); or

(C)AArequest that the law enforcement agency

pursue further investigation.

(d)AATo be eligible to be appointed as a special prosecutor

under this article, a person must:

(1)AAbe a prosecuting attorney who serves an area that

does not overlap with the area served by the law enforcement agency

who presented the report, unless the law enforcement agency has

statewide jurisdiction; and

(2)AAhave the appropriate experience to ensure

competent representation of the state in any legal proceeding with

respect to the offense that is the subject of the report.

SECTIONA2.AAThis Act takes effect September 1, 2025.

* * * * *

1-1

1-2

1-3

1-4

1-5

1-6

1-7

1-8

1-9

1-10

1-11

1-12

1-13

1-14

1-15

1-16

1-17

1-18

1-19

1-20

1-21

1-22

1-23

1-24

1-25

1-26

1-27

1-28

1-29

1-30

1-31

1-32

1-33

1-34

1-35

1-36

1-37

1-38

1-39

1-40

1-41

1-42

1-43

1-44

1-45

1-46

1-47

1-48

1-49

1-50

1-51

1-52

1-53

1-54

1

https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/GetStatute.aspx?Code=CR&Value=2A.101&Date=5/5/2025
https://statutes.capitol.texas.gov/GetStatute.aspx?Code=CR&Value=2A&Date=5/5/2025

