1-1 By: Hughes S.B. No. 1861
1-2 (In the Senate - Filed March 4, 2025; March 17, 2025, read
1-3 first time and referred to Committee on State Affairs; May 5, 2025,
1-4 reported favorably by the following vote: Yeas 9, Nays 1;
1-5 May 5, 2025, sent to printer.)

1-6	COMMITTEE VOTE
1-7	Yea Nay Absent PNV
1-8	Hughes X
1-9	Paxton X
1-10	Bettencourt X
1-11	Birdwell X
1-12	Hall X
1-13	Hinojosa of Nueces X
1-14	Middleton X
1-15	Parker X
1-16	Perry X
1-17	Schwertner X
1-18	Zaffirini X
1-19	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
1-20	AN ACT
1 20	
1-21	relating to the appointment of a special prosecutor by the court of
1-22	criminal appeals for certain criminal cases.
1-23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
1-24	SECTION 1. Subchapter C, Chapter 2A, Code of Criminal
1-25	Procedure, is amended by adding Article 2A.112 to read as follows:
1-26	Art. 2A.112. APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL PROSECUTOR FOR CERTAIN
1-27	CASES. (a) In this article, "prosecuting attorney" means a
1-28	district attorney, criminal district attorney, or county attorney
1-29	with criminal jurisdiction.
1-30	(b) A law enforcement agency that investigates an offense
1-31	prescribed by the election laws of this state may present to the
1-32 1-33	court of criminal appeals a report that includes the investigation's findings and a description of any evidence obtained
1-33 1 - 34	as a result of the investigation.
1-34 1 - 35	(c) On receipt of a report under Subsection (b), the court
1-36	of criminal appeals shall appoint a special prosecutor to:
1-37	(1) review the report; and
1-38	(2) make a determination to:
1-39	(A) bring a criminal action based on the report;
1-40	(B) decline to bring the action described by
1-41	Paragraph (A); or
1-42	(C) request that the law enforcement agency
1-43	pursue further investigation.
1-44	(d) To be eligible to be appointed as a special prosecutor
1-45	under this article, a person must:
1-46	(1) be a prosecuting attorney who serves an area that
1-47	does not overlap with the area served by the law enforcement agency
1-48	who presented the report, unless the law enforcement agency has
1-49	statewide jurisdiction; and
1-50	(2) have the appropriate experience to ensure
1-51	competent representation of the state in any legal proceeding with
1-52	respect to the offense that is the subject of the report.
1-53	SECTION 2. This Act takes effect September 1, 2025.

1-54

* * * * *